DocuSign Envelope |ID: 9435938E-B5C1-48A4-A9D9-091EB82B7516

C-2237-B-Am2
DNG

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT
(Emergency Utility Repairs for Water, Wastewater and Stormwater)

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to the Agreement is made as of
1/4/2024 , by and between the City of Lake Worth Beach, a Florida municipal corporation
(“CITY”) and Johnson-Davis Incorporated., a Company authorized to do business in the State of
Florida, hereinafter the (“CONTRACTOR?).

WHEREAS, on July 10, 2020, the CITY entered into the Contractor Agreement with the
CONTRACTOR to provide Emergency Utility Repairs for Water, Wastewater and Stormwater for
Disaster Recovery to the CITY (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement was for three (3) years with two (2) additional single
year renewal options; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and the CONTRACTOR wish to amend the Agreement to extend the
terms of the Agreement for additional one (1) year with all other terms and conditions remaining the

same; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR submitted a revised rate schedule for the pricing to be provided
under this Amendment, which rates are attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement may be funded, in whole or in part, by the Federal agencies, in
which case, the CONTRACTOR agrees that any services performed pursuant to this Agreement will
comply with all applicable Federal law, Federal regulations, executive orders, FEMA policies,
procedures, and directives and special clauses as provided in Agreement and additional Federal Contract
provision incorporated with this Amendment in Exhibit “B”; and

WHEREAS, the CITY finds amending the Agreement as set forth herein is in the best interest of
the CITY and serves a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged by each party hereto, the CITY and the CONTRACTOR agree to
amend the Agreement, as follow:

1. Recitals. The parties agree that the recitals set forth above are true and correct and are
fully incorporated herein by reference.

2. Term of Agreement. The effective date of this amendment is July 8, 2023. The parties
agree that the term of the Agreement is hereby extended to July 9, 2024.

3. Fee and Ordering Mechanism. The Agreement is amended at Section 5, Fee and
Ordering Mechanism, specifically paragraph 5.1, by deleting Exhibit “C” of the Agreement and
replacing it with Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Page 1 0f 16




DocuSign Envelope |ID: 9435938E-B5C1-48A4-A9D9-091EB82B7516

4. Additional Federal Clauses. The additional federal clauses attached hereto as Exhibit
“B” are incorporated into the Agreement and made a part hereof.

5. E-Verify. Pursuant to Section 448.095(2), Florida Statutes, beginning on January 1, 2021,
the CONTRACTOR shall:

a. Register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all
newly hired employees and require all subcontractors (providing services or receiving funding under this
Agreement) to register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all the
subcontractors’ newly hired employees;

b. Secure an affidavit from all subcontractors (providing services or receiving funding under
this Agreement) stating that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an
“unauthorized alien” as defined in Section 448.095(1)(k), Florida Statutes;

C. Maintain copies of all subcontractor affidavits for the duration of this Agreement and
provide the same to the CITY upon request;

d. Comply fully, and ensure all of its subcontractors comply fully, with Section 448.095,
Florida Statutes;

e. Be aware that a violation of Section 448.09, Florida Statutes (Unauthorized aliens;
employment prohibited) shall be grounds for termination of this Agreement; and,

f. Be aware that if the CITY terminates this Agreement under Section 448.095(2)(c), Florida
Statues, the CONTRACTOR may not be awarded a contract for at least 1 year after the date on which
the Agreement is terminated and will be liable for any additional costs incurred by the CITY as a result
of the termination of the Agreement.

0. Entire Agreement. The CITY and the CONTRACTOR agree that the Agreement and
this Amendment set forth the entire agreement between the parties, and that there are no promises or
understandings other than those stated herein. None of the provisions, terms and conditions contained in
this Amendment may be added to, modified, superseded or otherwise altered, except by written
instrument executed by the parties hereto. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement (except as
amended herein) remain in full force and effect.

7. Counterparts. This Amendment may be simultaneously executed in several
counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same
instrument. Either or both parties may sign this Amendment via facsimile, email or electronically and
such signature is as valid as the original signature of such party.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

Page 2 of 16




DocuSign Envelope ID: 9435938E-B5C1-48A4-A9D9-091EB82B7516

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Second Amendment
to the Contractor Agreement for Emergency Utility Repairs for Water, Wastewater and Stormwater for
Disaster Recovery on the day and year first above written:

CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH, FLORIDA

By: Jamie Brown
Jamie Brown, Interim City Manager

ATTEST:

Melissa dvan Coqvu,, M,
Melissa Anne Coyne, MMC, City Clerk

By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND APPROVED FOR FINANCIAL
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: SUFFICIENCY
By: UA/VISIL(? Lol Aean By: Meniea %Mm&ﬁk&m
Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney For Yannick Ngendahayo, Financial Services Director

CONTRACTOR: JOHNSON-DAVIS INCORPORATED

e
[Corporate Seal] Print Na&g //m ’ C/c; I/Z( C B CVQ/Q —
Title: \/ P |

STATE OF E[Qn“c(a )
COUNTY OF jakm Otach )

THE FOREGOING instrument was acknowledged before me by means of \l-%%c_al presen_éi)

or online notarization on this (5 day of Decembe” 2023, by Wi, Cl(br& o
as the \/ vy Hesocclnt [title] of Johnson-Davis Incorporated, a Florida Limited Liability

2

Company, who is @ersonally known to mejor who has produced as
identification, and who did take an oath that he or she is duly authorized to execute the foregeing

instrument and bind the CONTRACTOR to they/a:’{%
e et

Notary Public Signature

Notary Seal: §| $3c.  paTRICIAE. BASTIDAS

i+2 MY COMMISSION # HH 425384
S EXPIRES: August 9, 2027




DocuSign Envelope |ID: 9435938E-B5C1-48A4-A9D9-091EB82B7516

EXHIBIT “A”

Contractor’s Schedule of Unit Prices

Bid Tabulation
City of Lake Worth Beach

IFB 20-106 Emergémy Utility Repairs for Water, Wastewater and Stormw ater
51212020 - 300 PME.S.T.

WASTEWATER FORCEMAIN- includes all tittings, appurtenances, restraints and restoration fora |

complete installation
F=1 {Furnish B Install d-Inoh C-800 DR-18 PV Sewer Main
Feg  {Fuinish & Install 4-lnoh Clase 350 OIF Sewer Main
Fed | Fumish &instal 8+Inok C-300 DR-18 PYL Sewer Maln
F-4 | Furnish & Install 8-lnoh Class 350 DIF Sewer Main
Fob | Fummish & Install Belnah £-300 DR-16 PYC Sewer Main
F-8 1 Fumish & Insiall B-lnoh Clase 350 DI Sear Main
Fei _|Furrish & nstall 0-lnoh C-300 DR-IEPVC Saver Main
F-a “um o & Ingtall Delneh Liass 250 DIP Sewer Main
F-q “umish& nstall To-lneh 800 ER-18 PV Sewer Main
Folll_|Fumish &nstall 2-lneh Class 350 0P Sewer Main
F-11_ 1Fumish &lngiall 8ot C-305 BR-18 PYE Beyer Maln
P12 . |Furish & Inatall 1B-Inch Llase 350 DIP Beywer Main
P13, | Funish & nstall 16-inoh C-05 DR-18 PVE Seyer Maln
Folq  1Fumish & nstall 1-Inoh Class 380 DIP Sewer Main
F=18 | Fumish & Ingtall 20~Inoh C-308 OR-18 PYC Sewer Maln
F6 | Furnish & nstall 20-Inoh Clase 350 0P Sewsr [Main
F37 | Furnish e Inatall 24-Ineh C-905 LRe16 Py Sewel Main
Fo18_|Fumish & Install 2d-Inch Class 350 DIF Sewer Main
1 {Furdeh B el 3-dnnk D-S08 TR T Rower Main

“leems GC~1 through GC-17 & W-11T have been exoluded From the caleulation as they are
representative of costs that are directly reimbursable by the City,
Johnsan Davis
ITEM ™ DESCRIPTION - B o B emice
GENERAL Eaﬁﬁi TIONS

1 [Emergeroy Mobiiizatmnmemx:’bulizaucsn Caats lof Feai Easemant 1pials

GC-2  [EmemennyMoblization] U&mo billzatin bosts for Uiy Bight of Wayrepaie

GE-3 NEN-Emeraency Mablization/Demobiization Cost for Reat Easement tenalrs

GL-4  INCb-Ermergenoy MobilizstioniDemabiization Casts for Liiiny Biaht of Wayrepaits

GLb  {Reoud Draving lese than 4ULF of Utiity Work

GL-6 | Resord Draving (more than 40 LE of Lty Whork]

BC-T__ | Constuction Survey

GC-8 _ [MELT, Reddential Sueat

O3 [MOLT. City Arteria] Foaduay

6L IM.O.T. DO Poadway

BE-11 | Baoterolodial Testng and Cloaranse o Wamr Yaire (360081 co reimbursement by City)

GL-12 i Dengity Teste (aotusl cot rexmbuwemém | e

BE-13 1 Prostor Tests [aotus) xmt raxmbuw@ment
e

GC-18 gseme

G016 (Danoreta 12" k5" Es,rimde'r Test [aotual costreimblisement by Ciofi™

GC-17 1 Applicable Farmits (actual vost reimbursement buCity)

VRQT&Z#ATER

Page 4 of 16




DocuSign Envelope |ID: 9435938E-B5C1-48A4-A9D9-091EB82B7516

Fe2ll  [Funish & Install 0+noh Class 350 DIF Sewer Malid A 4 & LF
Fedl _{Fuonish & nstall 36-lnoh C-308 DR-21PYC Saver Main LF
F-22 _|Fumich& nstall 36-nch Class 350 0P Sever Main LF
23 |Funish b nstall 42-neh Clase 350 DIP Sewer Main LF
GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER - includes all fittings, appuntenances, dewatering and restoration for
a complete installation

Fe2d  |Fumich &nstall 8-lnoh SOR-26 PYC Sewer Meln 4'-8 Deep LF
Fu2B  {Fumish & lnstall 8+lneh SDR=28 AL Sewer Main B« 12 Deep LF
P26 {Furnish & nstall 8-noh DR«18 PYC Sawer Main 12+ leep LF
Fogl  |Furmish & lnatal Bk Clags 350 0P Sever Main '8 Deen LF
F28  {Fumishinstal 8-lneh Class 350 OIP Seuet Maln § 12 Deep LF
Fo23  |Funish & netall Deineh SOR-26 PVC Sawer Main 4'-8 Daep LF
Fe30  {Furrlsh & Install Oelnek SDR-26 FYC Bewer [ain 8«12 Deep LF
F31 _ |Furish® Install Qdnoh DR-18 PL Sevet Main 12'+eep Lf
F-32 _[Furnish & stal 10-Inoh Class 350 DIP Sever Main §~8leep LF
F«33  |Fumish & ngtall W+lnoh Class 350 DF Sewer Main § 12 Deep LF
F-34 _{Funish Install 12-lnch S0R-20 PV Sever Main 4~ Deep LF
B35 [Fuinish & nstall Relnh SOR-26 PYC Sewer Main 8«12 Deep LF
F-36  (Furish & Install 2-noh DR-18 PYC Sewer ain 12+ een LF
F~37  IFurmish & nstall 12+Inoh Class 350 DI Sewer Main 4«8 Deep LF
F-38  |Fumish&lnstall Polneh Class 350 D Sewer Main g« 12 leep LF
F33  {Fumish & Install Belnoh SUR-28 PVC Sever Main 4'-8 Dpep LF
Fedll  [Funish & nstall Bednoh SOR-26 PV Sewer Main RALT LF
Fedl  [Fumish&hstall Blnoh DR-18 PYC Sevet Main 12+ Deep LF
Fed?  [Furnish&Iretall 1Blnoh Class 250 DP Sewer Main 4B Deen LF
F43  |Fumish & nstall 15-Inoh Class 250 DIP Sewer Main 812 Leep LF
Fedd  |Funish & nstal Belneh PS 1B PVE Bever Main ¢'~5 ooy LF
FedS  1Furnish & nstall Benck P3 115 PVC Sewer Main 8«12 Deep LF
F-48 | Furnish & lnstall 18-Inoh DR-18 PVC Sever Main 12+ Deep LF
FodT  IFutnish & Install B+lnoh Class 250 DIF Sewer Main 4«8 Deep LF
Fodf  |Futnish Blnstall B+lnoh Llass 250 DIF Sewes Main 12 Deep LF
F=43  IFumish&nstal 21-Inch PS 115 PVC Sewer Main 4'~§ Deep LF
B0 | Fumish & nstall 21neh PA 15 PYC Sewer Main 8«12 Deap LF
F-61  [Fumish &hnstall 21-lnoh DR=18 PV Sevet Main 1+ Deep LF
Fa52  1Furnish & Install 20+neh Class 250 DIP Seet Main 4«0 Doap LF
F53  1Funish & lnstall 20-Ineh Class 250 P Sewer Maln 8§12 Deep L

Febd  |Fuinich &lnstall 24-Inoh PS5 T RYC Sever Main 4'»8 Deop LF
F85  1Fumish & bstall 24-neh PS 15 PYC Sewer Main 8«12 Deep LF
F-56  |Fumish &lnstall 24+lnoh DR-18PYC Saver Main 24 Deep LF
F8T  [Futnish & Install 24-Inch Clage 280 0P Sewer Main 4«8 Cleep LF
F58  1Putrish & Install 2d+ineh Class 250 DP Sewer Maln 12 Deep LF
FE3  {Furmish & lnstal 30enoh PS5 115 PYC Sewer Main 4'-8 Deop LF
PR IFunish & nstall 30-lneh PS TG RV Seyer Main 8«12 Deep LF
F-61  [Fumish & lnstal 30-hok DR-18 PVC Sewer Maln ' 12 +Jesp LF
Fo82  [Fumish & Install 30<noh Clags 250 OF Sewer Main 4«8 Deep LF
P53 {Fuich & nstal 30neh Class 250 OF Sever Main 812 Deep LF
Febd  1Fumish & Install 36+nch S 15 PVC Sever Man : 4'-§ Deep LF
FeS  |Fuimish & Install 3B+neh PS 1B PV Sever Main 8«12 Deep LF
F-86  [Fumnish & nstall 36-neh DR-21PVC Sewer Main 12+ Deep LF
F-B7  |Fumish&Install 36+inch Class 2500 Sewer Main 4«8 Daep LF

PageSof 16




DocuSign Envelope |ID: 9435938E-B5C1-48A4-A9D9-091EB82B7516

Sanitary Sever Lateral Clean-Out including out-in wye and all appunenances for complete

installation ,
P53 |Saritary Sever ' Laverald Clean-out (single] (7 dephto main
FoT0 | Sanitary Sever 6 Lateral§ Ulean-out (double) (T depthtomain
P11 [Saniay Sever 6 Latetal & Clean-out single) 1 depthio main
F72  |Banitary Sewer b Lateral& Cleanout {double) > 7 depth to mair
F-13 | Banitary Sewer 8 Lateral & Clean-out {single)
F<4  [SanitaryDewer 8" Lateral & Cleanmou {double)

f-15

Furish & Install Gate Valve & Valve Box

¢ Gate Yalve & Valve By

F-T8

B Bate Valve & Valve Boy

P11

" Plug Valve & Valve by

FT8

8" Flug Valve & Valve bow

F~13

10" Plug Valve & Valve boy

F-8l

12" Plua Valve & Yalve boy

F-81

16" Plug Valvs & Valva by

F-82

20 Plug Valve & Valve bow

Furnish & Install Tapping Sleeve with Valve & Valve Box

‘X‘Z
aa

-3

44" Tapping Slesve yialve & Valve Boy

94

-
x
o

§'ud" Tapping Sleave willalue & Valve Box

846" Tapping Slesve wl\ialve & Valve Bow
84" Tapping Slesve ulValve & Valve Bow

86" Tapping Sleeve ulValve & Valve Box

898" Tapping Sleeve wlValve & Valve Box

04" Tapping Sleeve ulialve & Valve Box

10" 46" Tapoing Sleeye ulValve & Yalve By

10" 8" Tapping Heeve ultalve & Valve Boy

10" 10 Tapping Sleeve uiValve & Valve Boy

12" 54" Tapping Sleeve wValve & Valve Boy

12" 48" Tapping Slesve wlialve & Yalve Bow

12" 48" Tapping Sleeve wlValve & Yalve Box

2" 10 Tapping Sleeve wiialve & Valoe Box

12112 Tapping Slesve ullalve & Velye Boy

16" 48" Tapping Sleeve wialve & Valve Box

16" 18" Tapping Sleeve i alve & Valve Box

16”4 10" Tapping Sleeve ull'alve & Valve Boy

10" 512" Tappiig Sleeve wlialve & Valve Box

16"4 16" Tapping Sleeve wiValve & Valye Bon

18" 46" Tapping SleeveulValve & Valve Boy

18" 48" Tapping SleeveuValve & Valoe By

10 010" Tapping Sleeve nlValve & Valve Boy

18" 12" Taping Sleeve ulValve & Valvs Bor

18" 418" Tapping Sleeve wi\alve & Valve Bon

18 18" Tapping Sleeve wll/alve & Valve Bon

20" 8" Tapping Sleave wlValve & Valve Boy

20" 48" Tapping Sleeve wlalve & Yalve Bon

20" 10" Tapping Sleeve wl\alve & Yalve Bo

20" w12 Tapping Bleeve wlValve & Valve Boy

20" 15" Tapping Sleeve ulVelve & Valve Boy

20" 20" Tapping Slesve wlValve & Valve Box




DocuSign Envelope |ID: 9435938E-B5C1-48A4-A9D9-091EB82B7516

Fellh 136" 210" Tapping Bleeve uiVale & Valve Box 4
116 136" 24 Tapping Sleeve ulalve & Valve Boy EA
T 136" 30" Tappinig Sleeve wiValve & Valve Bow E4
Fulld  |Wastewster Foroe Main2” A Belesse Valve wiar Fh4
Pl Wastenater Foroe Main 2" ot 3" S acuum Valve EA
wloll Wastewater Fore Maln 2°a1', 2'52", 2"w3" Combination Al Valve willanhole EA
Furnish & Install Line Stop inclusive of all appurtenanoces for a somplete installation
F-121 14" Insenion Line Stop fﬁ EA
122 18 Insetion Line Stop EA
Fi23 18" InsedionLine Stop Bl
o124 10" Insedtion Line Stop Ed
F125 112" InsentionLine Stop £4
F126 1 Insertion Line Step EA
F121 118" InsentionLine Stop £
F-128 120 Insertian Line Stap EA
F-129 124" Ingention Line St B4
F-130 130" Insertian Line Stap Ed
F-131 36" Insention Line Stop _ » . P Eh
""" Furnish & Install new Standard Precast Conorete 48” diameter Manhole Stuctura toinclude Bene
work and Ring and Covat including City approved coatings {inside and out] at a depth of:
F-132 0= 4'FT Dosp EA
F133 14" «B'FT Doap 7
P34 {6'-8FT0eep f EA
F135 18 10F] Deapy E
P38 110 - 12 FT Deep FA
137 112 FT Deep EA
Fo138 10 -16'F T Desp EA
F-133  [16'-20°F Deep Ed
MISCELLANEQUS
F-140 | Core dillexist manhale (Any size] EA
SANITARY CREYW A ~ Includes a foreman, 3 esperienced wotkers, layout, sxpavating, instaling and
F~11 [backiling equipment necessary for conorete, FVC, HOPE or metal pipe laving or repal up to 36" diameter, HR
Material sosts shall be Inoluded withinvoloe with mavimum 5% matkup,
Prices Wuoted in the Water Main Section ate Interchangeable with Kay Water Lines as needed |
WATERMAIN- includes all fittings, appurtenances, restraints and restoration for a complete
installation. Includes testing: density, pressure and bacteriological.
Wl {Fumish & ngtall d-neh CA00 UR18 PVE Water Main
Wz 1Fumish & lnstall d+ineh Clags 350 DI Water Main
W3 |Funish & install Brioh C-300 DR8PV Water Main
W 1 Fumish & lnstall Bineh Class 350 DIF Water Main
Wl IFuenish & nstall Sineh LS00 DR 1B PYC Yater Main
Wb IFumish & Install Beinoh Clase 350 DR Water Main
Wel  {Fumish &install elnoh 0300 DR-18 PYC Watet Main
Wl |Fumish & install Wdneh Clage 350 DIF Water Msin
Wed  Funish &inatall 12+noh L300 DR8PV Water Main
Wil IFumish & nstall 12elneh Class 350 DIF Water Main
Well | Fumish kinstall B+Inoh C-005 DR18 PYC Wate Main
W12 [Funish 8 install 1B+neh Clags 250 D Water Main
Wetd Fumish &lnstall Belnoh C-308 DR-18 PYE Water Main
Wl [ Fumish & nstall edneh Clazs 250 DIP Water Maln
Wi Fuinish &lnstall 20+noh C-808 DR18 AL Water Main

Page 7 of 16




DocuSign Envelope |ID: 9435938E-B5C1-48A4-A9D9-091EB82B7516

b8 [Fumish &lnstall 20tk Class 250 DIP Water Main LF
w10 1 Fumish &lnstall 2d-inoh C-305 DR-18 PYC Water Maln , LF
Wt FumishBingtall 24-Inoh Class 200 DIP Water Main LF
Weld Fumish Slnstall 30+Inoh G305 DR=21PVC Water Main LF
W-20 {Fumish & nstall $0-Inch Llass 200 O Yater Main LF
W2l 1Fumish 8 Install 36-Ineh C-805 DR-21 PV Water Maln '
W-g2 | Furish Binetall 36-Inoh Class 200 DIP Water [ain LF
Furmish & Install Gate Valve & Valve Bos
W23 14 Gate Value & Yalve Bay EA
Whegd 16" (aate Value & Valve Bou Ed
We28 18" Bate Valve & Valve Boy E
Wegh 110" Gate Yalve & Valve Box B
L 2T 12" (Gate Value & Yalve Bow EA
O W28 116" Gate Valve & Valve Box Ed
Furnish & Install Buttesfly Valve & Yalve Bon
W2 14" Bratently Value 8 Valus Box EA
Wedll 1A Buttenlly Value & Yalue Box Ed
W31 118" Bunadly Valve & Valve Bow EA
W32 120" Butertly Valve & Valve Boy EA
W33 124" Bunedly Yalue & Yalue Boy EA
Wedd 130" Bunedly Value & Valve Boy Ef
W35 136 Buedly Yalve & Valve Bon . Ed
Furnish & Install Tapping Sleeve vith Valve & Valve Box
W38 14"4d" Tapping Sleeve wiValve & Value Bou EA
Wedl 184" Tapping Sleeus uibfalve & Yalve Box EA
W=3B 18" 6" Tapping Sleeve wValve B\ alve Boy Ed
W33 184" Tapping Sleeve wiValve & Valve Box EA
W4 18"4B" Tapping Sleeve Y alve & Valve Box Eh
Wedl 18" 8" Tapping Slecus ulValve & Valve Boy EA
W42 110" 04" Tapping Sleeve wlialve & Value Box EA
Wetd 10" 88" Tapping Sleave ulValve & Valye Box EA
Wedd D008 Tapping Sleave wiValve & Valve Boy EA
W45 110" 0" Tapping Sleeve witalve & Valve Box EA
WedB 117" 94" Tapping Bleave wiValve & Valve Boy EA
Wed? 112" 6" Tapping Sleave wiValve & Valve Bon Ed
Weds 112" 8" Tapping Sleeve wlValve & Valve Boy Ed
W-4d 112" 0" Tapping Sleevs witfalve & Valve Do EA
W50 112" 12" Tapping Sleeve yiialve & Value Box EA
Wb1 116" 45" Tapping Sleave wlValve & Valve Bow EA
Wb 18" 8" Tapping Sleeve WV alve & Valve Box EA
Webd VI8 10 Tapning Slesve wilisle & Valve Box Ed
Webd 118" 12" Tapping Blesve wlValve & Valve Box EA
eSS 116”4 16" Tapping Sleeve wiValye & Valve Box EA
_____ W-BE 118" s 8" Topping Hleeve w!Valve & Valve Box Ed
BT 18" B Tapning Sloave wiValve & Yalve Bon EA
WeEG 118" 10" Tapping Slesve wiValve & Yalve Box EA
Weid 118" 12" Tapoing Sleeve wiValvs & Valve Boy EA
Wbl 118"4 16" Tapping Sleeve wlValve & Valve Box EA
W8] T80 18" Tapping Sleeve wi\alve & Valve Box ) EA
Wefig 120" 4 B° Tapping Sleeve wi\alve & Valve Box i Ed
W-63 120" 18" Tapping Sleeye wiValve & Valye Bow EA
e84 120" 410" Tapning Sleave yliale & Yalve Bay ‘”" EA 10.20000
We85  120"w12" Tapping Sleave wialve & Valve Bon 1| . EA | $1120000.

Page 8 of 16




DocuSign Envelope |ID: 9435938E-B5C1-48A4-A9D9-091EB82B7516

Wb 120" 16" Tapping Sleeve wielve & Valve Boy
WeBT 120" 20" Tapping Sleeve wlialve & Valve Boy
W-BE | 24" 6" Tapping Sleeve w/\alve & Valve Bo
W-B3 124" 48" Tapping Bleeve wialye & Valve Boy
Wl 128" 0 Tapping Sleeve witslve & Yalve Box
W=l 124" 412" Tapping Sleeve yiValve & Valve Box
Wei2 124" 18" Tapping Sleave uilalve & Valve Box
W13 124" % 20" Tapping Sleeve wllalye & Valve Boy
W4 130" 6" Tapping Sleeve wiialve & Valve Box
Wt 130" % 8" Tapping Bleave wiValve & Valve By
W6 130" 4 10" Tapping Sleeve wiValve & Valve Box
Welt 130w 12" Tapping Sleeve wiahe & Valve Bon
W18 1308 18" Tapping Sleeve wialve & Valve Box
W13 130" 20" Tapping Sleeve ylValve & Valve Boy
WeBl 136 u B Tapping Sleeve wiValve & Vales Bog
Well 138" 48" Tapuing Slesvs wilsle & Valve Boy
W82 138"« 10" Tapping Slesve wilfalye & Valve Box
WB3 138" 12 Tapping SleevewNalve & Valve Fen
WeBd 136" 16" Tapping Slesve willalve & Valve Box
WHES 136w 20" Tapping Sleeve ulValve & Valve Bou
W88 136" 24" Tapping Sleeve wiValve & Yalve Box
YT 138w 30" Tapping Slesve wiValve & Valoe Bow
Funish & Install Line Stop includes all appurtenances for a complete installation
W38 14 Insertion Line Stop
WE3 1B Insention Line Stop
W30 18" Ingettion Line Stop
Wedl 10 Insetion Line Stop
W82 112 Inzenlon Line Stan
Welld 118" Ingetion Line Stop
W-34 118" Insertion Line Stop
W 120" IngentionLine Stop
WeIB 136" Inzertion Line Stop
Fire Hydrants, Sample Points, ARV
W37 [Fire Hudiant Azzembluw! B Gate Valve, restraints, ele.
W38 | Pemeave & Replace Fire Hydtart Sssembly
W38 1 Bellards ot Fire Hudiant
Wo00 | Sample Points widouble stap saddle & oo stop
Wl | Sample Pointe onFire Hudrants
W02 12" Blowoll pipina with bos
W03 | Watet Main T Lombination & Release Valve wiManhols [plpes 4'16")
Y104 |Water Main 2 Cambination A Releage Yalve wiMlanhole lpines larger than 1)
Water Servives
W-108 | Short Sinale service (1+2° Polul un to 10" langl includes metet bos and all sppunenanoes sucept meter
W-108 | Short Double Serdee (12" Poly) luato 10'long)inoludes meter bow and all appurtenances except meter
W-107 | Shen Servioe for Meter Bank (2" Poly) (up ta 10'long) (includes up to 3 senvives)
Wel0B | Additionial setdioes on short serglse meter bank
W08 1Lona Sinale Serdice (1" pelywld casings) fupto 50'Lonal
Welll  ILong Double Servise {1-2" poly w3 casinas) (upto 50 Lorg)
Welll  1Long Servioe for Meter Bank (2° Polyl fup to 50 lenal fingludes up to 3 services)
W12 | Additonal senvices onlong servine meter bank

Page 9 of 16




DocuSign Envelope |ID: 9435938E-B5C1-48A4-A9D9-091EB82B7516

Abandonment
B WS Cutedisling wateimain and pannect propased watermin FA
Tl |Gt and plug existing w atermain to be sbandoned EA
LTS [ bandon B arout fl existing 48" watermain L
W16 [Remove & dispose existing v atlermain LF
WeAtT[Remove & Clispose AG Water Main (actual vast reimbursement by Gl won
Miscellaneous
WATERCREY A~ Includes atoreman, 3 experienced workers, laout, encavating, instaling and backfiling
WTlE | equipmentnecessary for PUC, HOPE or metal pipe laving o repair up to 36" diametar, Materal sasts shallbe HA
Irsohaded with invaioe with masimun 5% markup,
o TORM WATER
STORM SEWER = includes all fittings, appurtenances, devatering and restoration for a complete in:
1 Fuirsh & hatal 12roh PYL Sewer Main ('~ 8 Deep LF
B2 1Furnigh & lnstall Relrsh PYC Saver Main B'~ 8 Doan LF
83 Funish & Install 12-lrich RCR Seger Main B Osen LF
24 [Furish&lnstall 12-Inoh FCP Seyer Main B8 Deep LF
88 [Funieh&lnstal 12-Ineh HORE Sevet Maln  ('=Bleen LF
S8 |Fumish&lnstall 12+lnoh HOPE Sever Main B -Been LF
57 |Fumnish&lostall Belneh FCP Sever Main - 0B Deap LF
S8 |Furish Bnstall 15-lnoh BCP Sever Main LB =B eep LF
S8 |Fumish & Ingtall Beneh PYC Sewer Main B leen LF
S0 | Fuarizh & nstall Belnoh PYC Sever Main B leep LF
S [Fumish & nstall 18-lnoh RCP Sever Main - U~BDeep LF
52 |Fumizh &lnstall Belnoh PO Sever Main 8~ 8§ Deep LF
813 |Furnish& lnstall W-lnoh HOPE Sever Main 0"~ 8 Desp LF
84 [Purish 8 Install 18-lneh HOPE Sever Main f -8 leep LF
515 1Fumish&lrstall 2d-Inok PYC Sewer Main ('8 Deen LF
S16  |Funish rstal 24-ineh PYC Sever Main 8= 8 Deep LF
S0 [Furishlratal 24-neh FLP Bewet Main '8 Desp LF
510 [Fuinish & Install 24-Inok FCP Sever Main 63 Deep LF
813 [Furish & betal 24~lnoh POPE Seer Main L (-8 Deep LF
820 IFurish & Install 24-Inoh HOPE Sever Main b -5 Deep LF
Sezd |Furnish & nstall 30-Inoh PYC Sewer Main U'-8 Deap LF
822 IFurishInstall 30-noh PYE Beyer Main §~5 Deep LF
823 |Furrish’ Ingtall 30-lnoh RGP Sewer Main 0-8Deep LF
824 [Funish & nstall nch RCP Sewer Main C BB leep LF
325 | Funish & Install 30-Inoh RCP Sewer Main LG 10 Ceep LF
828 | Furmish & nstall 36-lInsh PYC Sewer Main - U8 leep LF
821 [Frish&lostall 3B-lnok PVC Sewer Main BB Deep LF
828 |Funish & nstall 36-Inch FCP Sewer Main C B eep LF
G2 [Funish &lnstall Slnok RUR Sepe Main [ BB Deep LF
G530  {Fuunish & nstall 38neh FCR Beyer Main 810 Deep LF
531 |Funish & lnstall 42+Inek PYC Sewer Maln ('~ &' Deen LF
832 [Furnish & hatall 42-inoh PVC Sever Main 88 Doep LF
533 [Furnish & lnstall 42-Inch FLP Seyar Main ('~ 8 Deap LF
834 [Funish & Ingtall 42-lnoh FEP Sevwer Main BB Do LF
S35 [Fumish &lnstal 42-lneh FUP Sever Main C G Deep LF
538 [Fumish &lnstall 48-lnoh FUP Sewer Main i (B Deep LF
SAT  [Fumich & lnetall d8dneh BER Seop Main B B T iF

Page 10 of 16




DocuSign Envelope |ID: 9435938E-B5C1-48A4-A9D9-091EB82B7516

238 __|Fumish &lnstall 48-Ineh FCP Sewer Main 10 Deep LE
39 {Fumish &lnstal 48-Inoh REP Sewer Main 10 -1 Deep LF
540 [Fumnish &Install S4-Inch HCR Sewer Main 06 Dsep LF
341 1Fumish & nstal Sd-Ineh BOP Sever Maln 8.2 5 Desn LF
g-42 | Fumish&instal 54-Inch BLP Sewer Main FEd oo LF
543 |Fumnish &lnstall S4-Inoh BCH Sewer Maln 4102 15 oo LF
844 |Furnih & nstal B0-Inoh BCP Sewer Main 2 B Daep L
S48 _ |Furnish &dnstall B0Ineh HCP Sewsr Main -8 Oeep LF
248 | Furmish & Install B0-lnek FCP Sewer Main Upep LF
41 “urnish Binstall B0-Inoh RCP Sewar Maln Jeep LF
Endf “urmsh& Ingtall BE-Inak %CP‘awszt Main Dgen LF
849 [Furishlnstal bblnoh PLP Sewer Main Degp LF
S50 [Furmish&dnatall 68-Ineh HCP Sewer Main Deep LF
S51 | Furnish & Install BE-inch FCP Sewer [Main 1015 Deep LF
G52 | Fumish &ingtall 72-Inoh ALE Sewer Main X -B leap LF
S-53  [Fumish &lnetall T2~ an%CP Sewer Main B8 Doep LF
864 |Funish& nstal 72-Inch FCP Sewer Main 810 Denp LF
L5851 FumishEngtall T2-neh ROP Sewer Maln =15 Den LF
“TFurnish & Install new Standard Precast Lonorete 48° diameter Manhole Structure to include Banoh
“““ and Ring and Cover including Gity approved coatings (inside and out] at a depth of:
&58 10 -4'FT Deep EA
367 4B FT Deap Ed
&858 [8-0FTDeep En
88 18 10FT Deap Ea
860 11012 FTDeep Ed
el 11210 FT Doep B
362 W -16FTDeep Ed
S-B3 DI« 20°F] Deen EA
Ouﬂaﬂ Cheok Valves - includes pipe cleaning and installation for complete system
384 B WAPRD Cheok Yalve B4
- 565 18 WAPRO Cheok: Valve EA
b 588 124 WAPRO Cheok Valve EA
S-67 136" WAPHD Cheok Yalve 4
268 142" WAPRD Cheok Valye EA
B89 48" WAPR Check Valve £4
370 154" WaAPRD Cheok Yalve Ed
Sl B0 WARPRL Chenk Value ? EA
_______ Sniz  |BE Y APE] Chank Valve A
213 |12 WAPRO Check Yalie » Eh
. MISCELLANEQUS
STORMUREY A~ Inohudes s foreman, 3 eupetenced workars, lapou, encavating, nstaling and banldiling
574 |ecuipment neoessan for conorete, FYC, HOPE or metal plpe laying o repalr upto 38" diameter, Matersl HH
wosts shallbe inohaded with involos with manimum 157 markup,
STORMCREY B~ Includes s foreman, 3 esperenoed workers, lavout, sucavating, Ingtaling and bacldiling
B8 Laapment necessary forsoncrate, PYE, MOPE ar metal ploe laying or ropalr 35" te 72" diameter, Matedal MR
v costs <*haﬂbe mludedwith inuoice i th masd iy Sfmarlfu, _ _
B |Pemoval and disposslol B thick conorete
Bz JFumish & netall 4° Conorete withoutwir
B3 . |Funish &lnstall 6" Conerste yithout wire
Heq IFumishinstall ADA compliant detectable surtace
Re&  {Fumish & netall FOOT Tuse "0 Curb by hand

Page 11 of 16




DocuSign Envelope |ID: 9435938E-B5C1-48A4-A9D9-091EB82B7516

BB Furnish &lnstall FOOIT Tupe "0 Curb - by machine
A1 {Fumish&lnstal FOOT Type"F Curb ~ by hand
B8 |Funish&nstall FOOT Tupe "F" Curb » bu maching
B3 [Fumish&lnstal FOOT Valley Gutter - huhand
Bl (Fuinish Binstall FOOT Valley Gutter « by machine
P11 {Furnish & Ingtall Biahla Sod - up 0 1000 5F

B2 |Fuenish fnstall Bahla Sod - sver 10005
13| Furmish &nstall Floratam Sod - up o 1000 3F
Fetd  (Funish&lngtall Floratam Sod- over 1000 5F
Bl [ Fumish &lnstal FOOT seed & mulch mis
Be1B  {Fumish Onerator, Water Truck and braate Sod or Sead Min
B17  {Removal and Disposal of Existing Asphal Pavement
B-16 |1l Eisting Pavement (34"~ 1 ava)
R-1 | Furnish and nstall Asphah Overlay, Type 8-11(314° - 1" avg)
Fed0  {Fumish andinstall 192" Type S~ Agphal Fist Course
Fegl  [Fureish andlngtall 1 Tupe Sl Suiface Cowze
R-22_IFunish andinstall 42" 9P-12.5 Asphal it Cowrse In FOOTIRBC Riohtof Way
R-23IFumish andinstall 1" Type FC-3.5 Asphalt Suface Cowse in FOUTIPEC ight of Way
Re2d  [FOOT Flow shle Fil [Evcavatable]
B28  |Leak Repais [shuctures) - Grouting
A28 | Ground Stabiization Growting
B-21 16" Limetook! Crushed Concrete Bage, primed
B-28  18"Limerocki Cushed Concrete Base, primed
B-23 112" Compacted Subgrade, 39% T-100
R=30 | Adiust manhole ting and cover to qrade
L R31 | Adustualve boxto arade

 F32{Bricknaver removelreplace (112" sand, 6" merock base, 12" compacted subarade)
CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE LINING®

irstallation in gravity zanitar of storm sewet

L1 [Fuish andinstall 6™ 12" dismater CIPP sectionalner, up to 6+t in lenath

L« {Fumishandinstall6"~12" dismetet UPF seotionalliner, bevond G+t in lenagth, all depths
L3 [Funish andinstall 15"18" diameter CIPP seotional liner, up to B-ftinlength

Led |Fumish and install 15"16" diameter CIFF sectional iner, bayond B-ftin leriath, ol depths
L5 {Fumish andinstall 21° dismeter CIPP sectionalliner, up to 8-t in lenath

L6 {Furmish andinstall 21" diameter CIFP sectional lner, beyand B-ft inlenth, all depths

L7 [Furish andinstall 8" diameter PR iner (8" depth

L8 [Funishandinsiall 8 dismeter CPP iner 812 depth LF
L8 IFumish andinstall 8" diameter CIPP lmer 12+ depth LF
L0 Fumish andingtall 1" diameter CIFP lne: (8 depth LF
L1 [Fumishandingtall 10 dismeter CIPP liner .. % depth LF

L1 |Fuiish andinstall 1" diameter CIPP lner n Pk depth LF
L3 [Funish andinstall 12" diameter CIPP fner
Ltd  1Fumish andingtall 12° dismeter PP liner
L5 (Funish andinstall 12" diameter CIPP finer

Lt {Furmish andinstall 15" diameter CIPP lner _ . depth LF
L11 [Fumish andingtal 15 diameter CIFP lnet ‘ -~ 12 depth LF
L1 [Furish andinstall 15" diameter CIPP lnet P depth LF
L13  [Fumish andinstal 15" diameter CIPR frer (-8 denth LF
20 (Furdeh andinstal 16" dismeter CPP finer B2 denth LF
[w24  [Frianich andingall 18 dinmstior IR Bnr 17'% hanth IF

Page 12 of 16




DocuSign Envelope |ID: 9435938E-B5C1-48A4-A9D9-091EB82B7516

L2 |Fumishandinstall 20-21" dismeter CIPP lner O depth LF

L=23  1Fumish andinstall 20-21 ciameter IR liner 12 depth LF

Ledd  [Fumishandingtall 20-21" diameter PP et Pt depth LF

L-25 | Fumish andingtall 24" dismeter CIPP iner Q-8 depth LF

L6 {Fumizh andingtal 24" dismetet LIFF lnet - B2 depth LF

27 _|Funish andinstall 24" diametet CIPP et L2 depth LF

L-28 | Furmish andinstall 30" diameter LIPP lner (' denth LF

L28  [Fumish and install 30" dismeter PR finer 12" deoth LF

L-30 1 Fumish andinstall 30" diameter CIPF iner L e depth LF

L=31 _[Funish and install 36" diameter CIPF liner (-8 depth LF \,

L=32  [Fuish andinstall 38" diamet erCiWInAr 812 depth LF $1500
L33 {Furish andinstal 6“dzametetCIPPine: T T2+ depth LF | $18000

BP-1 Bypassd” Pump?na!udmgsetupandmcrnikmma - i DAY 120000

B2 Bupass & Pume Including setup and montoing . DAY \

BP-3  Bupags 8 Pump Ineluding setup and monitoting Oay

BP-4  Bypass 10" Pump Including set uandmommxm | o o o oAy

W1 Wellpmnls)stemup 0 ;:rc:u ntwomp!ewihpumpandxmngaquipmem and Momtonng ' URY

b!sll F’mmz: stem ul ithmore than B0 points complete w:th mp and jetting equipment, snd Mammnn .
Removal& i$p05a5 of unwﬁable st mateiazol
BF-2  Imported Baoklil & Compaction

FIRST AMERDMENT .
P10 Extilnstion Trenchuith 18" Sloted RCP « LF $120.00
12 1Contel Syuoture w Conorete el v s ¥ EA $3500.00
3 {TupeClola EA $6,500.00

Page 13 of 16




DocuSign Envelope |ID: 9435938E-B5C1-48A4-A9D9-091EB82B7516

EXHIBIT “B”

Additional Federal Clauses

1.“Domestic Preference for Procurements”

As appropriate, and to the extent consistent with law, the Contractor should, to the greatest extent
practicable, provide a preference for the purchase, acquisition, or use of goods, products, or materials
produced in the United States. This includes, but is not limited to iron, aluminum, steel, cement, and other

manufactured products.

For purposes of this clause: Produced in the United States means, for iron and steel products, that all
manufacturing processes, from the initial melting stage through the application of coatings, occurred in
the United States.

Manufactured products mean items and construction materials composed in whole or in part of non-
ferrous metals such as aluminum; plastics and polymer-based products such as polyvinyl chloride pipe;
aggregates such as concrete; glass, including optical fiber; and lumber.”

2. “Prohibition on Contracting for Covered Telecommunications Equipment or Services”

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause, the terms backhaul; covered foreign country; covered
telecommunications equipment or services; interconnection arrangements; roaming; substantial or
essential component; and telecommunications equipment or services have the meaning as defined in
FEMA Policy 405-143-1, Prohibitions on Expending FEMA Award Funds for Covered
Telecommunications Equipment or Services (Interim), as used in this clause—

(b) Prohibitions.

(1) Section 889(b) of the John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub.
L. No. 115-232, and 2 C.F.R. § 200.216 prohibit the head of an executive agency on or after Aug.13,
2020, from obligating or expending grant, cooperative agreement, loan, or loan guarantee funds on certain
telecommunications products or from certain entities for national security reasons.

(2) Unless an exception in paragraph (c) of this clause applies, the Contractor and its subcontractors may
not use grant, cooperative agreement, loan, or loan guarantee funds from the Federal Emergency

Management Agency to:

(i) Procure or obtain any equipment, system, or service that uses covered telecommunications equipment
or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology of any system;

(i) Enter into, extend, or renew a contract to procure or obtain any equipment, system, or service that
uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any

system, or as critical technology of any system;

Page 14 of 16




DocuSign Envelope |ID: 9435938E-B5C1-48A4-A9D9-091EB82B7516

(iii) Enter into, extend, or renew contracts with entities that use covered telecommunications equipment
or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any

system, or

(iv) Provide, as part of its performance of this contract, subcontract, or other contractual instrument, any
equipment, system, or service that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a
substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system.

(c) Exceptions.
(1) This clause does not prohibit the Contractor from providing—

(i) A service that connects to the facilities of a third-party, such as backhaul, roaming, or interconnection
arrangements; or

(ii) Telecommunications equipment that cannot route or redirect user data traffic or permit visibility into
any user data or packets that such equipment transmits or otherwise handles.

(2) By necessary implication and regulation, the prohibitions also do not apply to:
(i) Covered telecommunications equipment or services that:
i. Are not used as a substantial or essential component of any system; and

ii. Are not used as critical technology of any system.

(ii) Other telecommunications equipment or services that are not considered covered telecommunications

equipment or services.
(d) Reporting requirement.

(1) In the event the Contractor identifies covered telecommunications equipment or services used as a
substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system, during
contract performance, or the Contractor is notified of such by a subcontractor at any tier or by any other
source, the Contractor shall report the information in paragraph (d)(2) of this clause to the recipient or
subrecipient, unless elsewhere in this contract are established procedures for reporting the information.

(2) The Contractor shall report the following information pursuant to paragraph (d)(1) of this clause:

(i) Within one business day from the date of such identification or notification: The contract number; the
order number(s), if applicable; supplier name; supplier unique entity identifier (if known); supplier
Commercial and Government Entity (CAGE) code (if known); brand; model number (original equipment
manufacturer number, manufacturer part number, or wholesaler number); item description; and any
readily available information about mitigation actions undertaken or recommended. |

(ii) Within 10 business days of submitting the information in paragraph (d)(2)(i) of this clause: Any
further available information about mitigation actions undertaken or recommended. In addition, the

Page 15 of 16




DocuSign Envelope ID: 9435938E-B5C1-48A4-A9D9-091EB82B7516

Contractor shall describe the efforts it undertook to prevent use or submission of covered
telecommunications equipment or services, and any additional efforts that will be incorporated to prevent
future use or submission of covered telecommunications equipment or services.

(e) Subcontracts. The Contractor shall insert the substance of this clause, including this paragraph (e), in
all subcontracts and other contractual instruments.”

End of Additional Federal Clauses

Page 16 of 16




		2024-04-25T09:11:07-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




